

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Case No.: SC03-1483

L.T.No.: 5D01-3851

Petitioner,

vs.

SHANNON NICHOLS,

Respondent.

---

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

KENNETH P. HAZOURI  
Florida Bar Number 019800  
de Beaubien, Knight, Simmons,  
Mantzaris & Neal, LLP  
332 North Magnolia Avenue  
Post Office Box 87  
Orlando, Florida 32802-0087  
Telephone: (407) 422-2454  
Facsimile: (407) 849-1845

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... iv**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND CASE ..... 1**

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 7**

**ARGUMENT ..... 8**

**I. THE COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER  
THIS APPEAL. .... 8**

**II. THE 5<sup>TH</sup> DCA ERRED IN RULING THAT STATE FARM’S  
PROPOSAL WAS DEFECTIVE AND REVERSING THE AWARD OF  
ATTORNEYS’ FEES TO STATE FARM. .... 9**

**III. ASSUMING *ARGUENDO* RULE 1.442(c)(2)(C) & (D) APPLIES TO  
REQUESTS FOR RELEASES IN PROPOSALS FOR SETTLEMENT,  
STATE FARM’S PROPOSAL SATISFIES THIS RULE. .... 19**

**CONCLUSION ..... 23**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 24**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  
WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS ..... 24**

## **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

### **Cases**

<u>Aspen v. Bayless</u> , 564 So.2d 1081, 1083 (Fla. 1990) .....	12
<u>Bd. of Trustees of Florida Atlantic University v. Bowman</u> , 853 So.2d 507 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	13
<u>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Krathen</u> , 471 So.2d 585, 587 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1985, rev. den., 484 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1986)) .....	11
<u>Delissio v. Delissio</u> , 821 So.2d 350, 353 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2002). .....	20
<u>Earnest &amp; Stewart, Inc. v. Codina</u> , 732 So.2d 364 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) .....	9
<u>Ford Motor Co. v. Kikis</u> , 401 So.2d 1341, 1342 (Fla. 1981) .....	9
<u>Hales v. Advanced Systems Design, Inc.</u> , 2003 WL 22326983 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA Oct. 13, 2003) .....	13
<u>Jamieson v. Kurland</u> , 819 So.2d 267, 268 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) .....	11, 19
<u>Martin v. Brousseau</u> , 564 So.2d 240 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1990) .....	10
<u>Nichols v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</u> , 851 So.2d 742 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<u>Nichols v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</u> , 851 So.2d 742 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2003) .....	5
<u>Stewart, Inc. v. Codina</u> , 732 So.2d 364 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999) .....	9
<u>Triple E Development Co. v. Floridagold Citrus Corp.</u> , 51 So.2d 435, 438 (Fla. 1951) .....	20
<u>U.S. Security Ins. Co. v. Cahuasqui</u> , 760 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000). .....	16

### **Statutes**

§ 768.79 .....	18
§ 768.79(7)(a) .....	8, 17
768.79, Florida Statutes .....	2

### **Rules**

§ 10, 18, 19 .....	
Rule 1.442(c)(2)(C & (D) .....	17
Rule 1.442(c)(2)(C & (D); .....	23
Rule 1.442(c)(2)(C) .....	15, 19, 21
Rule 1.442(c)(2)(C) & (D) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 23
